
Mosquito Fire Protection District 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 Thursday, Sep 22, 2022 – 7:00 PM 
      Mosquito FPD Station 75 

   8801 Rock Creek Road  Placerville, Ca. 96557 

AGENDA 

Item Presenter 

1. Call to Order.

Topic: MFPD Board Meeting September 22, 2022  

Time:, September 22, 2022 07:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada) 

If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or admin75@mfpd.us 

J. Young

2. Roll Call & Quorum announced. J. Young

3. Pledge of Allegiance. J. Young

4. Public Comment Public may address the board on any District related item
not included in this agenda. Please limit your comments to no more than 3
minutes in duration.

5. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR The
Board may make any necessary additions, deletions, or corrections to the agenda
including moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda and the
Consent Calendar with one single vote. A Board member may request an item be
removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and separate Board action. At the
appropriate time as called by the Board Chair, members of the public may make a
comment on matters on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action.

J. Young
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  CONSENT CALENDAR ITEMS 

 5.1 Approval of Expenditures- Expenses Aug 23, 2022 
      Approval of Expenditures- Expenses Aug 29, 2022 
      Approval of Expenditures- Expenses Sep 5. 2022 

 5.2 Policy 1051 Job Description Captain 
 Policy 1052 Job Description Firefighter Engineer 
 Policy 1053 Job Description Board Clerk and Administrative Assistant 
 Policy 1012 Discriminatory Harassment 
 Policy 1027 Drug and Alcohol-Free Workplace 

6. Approval of Minutes

6.1 Minutes August 25, 2022

7. Chief’s Report

8. Issue Items

8.1   Approve 2022 VFC – 50/50 7GF22066 Grant

8.2   Public Hearing FY 22/23 Final Budget

8.3   Review and approve Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Budget

8.4   Review Policy 1045

 . 
9. Committee Reports

      9.1 Finance committee 
      9.2 Strategic Planning & Policy Updates 
      9.3 Communication 
      9.4 Capital Improvement- CIP Plan 

      9.5  Fundraising Organization 

J. Young

D. Stever

J. Rosevear

J. Rosevear

J. Rosevear

J. Young

J. Rosevear

J. Young

M. Holmsky

D. Stever

D. Stever

J. Young
L. Uggla

10. Director’s Comments.

11. Pending Agenda Items: Directors may propose agenda items for future
Board meetings.

Member Speech, Expression and Social Networking
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12. Adjourn.
 Next Meeting:   Board Meeting Thursday October 27, 2022 7:00 PM 
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 9:44 AM
 08/24/22

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors
 July 2022 through June 2023

Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Jul '22 - Jun 23

2479 10291 280.00 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404200 · Medical, Dental & Lab Supplies ADM Advanced Drug  10291 New hire screening R&R grant

2425 54611 692.62 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  54611 Adv. Gear Uniform R&R grant

2425 54852 675.51 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  54852 Adv.Gear Uniform R&R grant

2425 54903 767.64 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  54903 Adv.Gear Uniform R&R grant

2425 56341 282.68 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  56341 Adv.Gear Uniform R&R grant

559 235042 104.38 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404021 · Fire Turnouts ALLSTAR Fire Equipment  235042 Allstar Equipm shields R&R grant

559 239145 154.57 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404021 · Fire Turnouts ALLSTAR Fire Equipment  239145 Allstar Equipm Shields R&R grant

3400 6027092 173.60 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Aramark  6027092 Aramark Shop rags etc

3400 6049254 173.60 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Aramark  6049254 Aramark Shop rags etc.

39 12451 1105.00 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404220 · Memberships CA State Firefighter's Assoc  12451 CSFA membership dept

544 125914 229.87 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Cascade Fire Equipment  125914 Vehicle Hose roller bracket

12230 105312230 1053.00 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense Coleman Johns  Reimb Coleman J. EMT travel exp R&R grant

11307 105311307 1053.00 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense Devin Hern  Reimb. Devin H. EMT travel Exp.R&R grant

367 36702022 50.00 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404220 · Memberships El Dorado County Fire Prevention Officers  36702022 EDC Fire Prev. Officers

762 2574 69.10 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404300 · Professional & Specialized Serv El Dorado County Sheriff's Office  2574 EDC Sheriff Radio install

497 22132022 1250.00 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404160 · Veh. Maint. Service Contract El Dorado Hills Fire Department 22132022 EDHFD E275 Repair

3267 20230424 1258.56 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 303060 · Workers' Compensation Employer FASIS  20230424 Fasis EAP FY22-23

4660 42512022 13615.00 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404313 · Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L  4251 Legal counsel Perb hearing Ins.

4660 42882022 636.00 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404313 · Legal Services Girard & Edwards Attorneys at L  42882022 Legal Counsel

12019 42812019 428.57 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense Heide Glockner  Heidi G. Reimb Exp. EMR travel R&R grant

4941 481461 2396.37 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404606 · Fuel Purchases Hunt & Sons  481461 Hunts Bulk Fuel

514 609028 111.01 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404021 · Fire Turnouts L. N. Curtis & Sons  609028 LNCurtis Struct. gloves R&R grant

514 609032 209.07 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404021 · Fire Turnouts L. N. Curtis & Sons  609032 Structure FF gloves R&R grant

514 609074 111.01 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404021 · Fire Turnouts L. N. Curtis & Sons  609074 Structure FF gloves R&R grant

514 611283 351.73 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404021 · Fire Turnouts L. N. Curtis & Sons  611283 Structure FF helmet R&R grant

514 619259 240.29 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404021 · Fire Turnouts L. N. Curtis & Sons  619259 Structure hoods R&R grant

514 620403 160.88 MFPD08232022 08/23/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge L. N. Curtis & Sons  620403 Hose bands
Jul '22 - Jun 23 27633.06
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 9:05 AM
 08/31/22

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors
 July 2022 through June 2023

Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Jul '22 - Jun 23

4941 437996 2649.58 MFPD08292022 08/29/2022 404606 · Fuel Purchases Hunt & Sons  437996 Hunt Bulk Fuel

4951 2835423 308.05 MFPD08292022 08/29/2022 404260 · Office Expense Inland Business Systems  2835423 Inland Copier

0024 389322 138.00 MFPD08292022 08/29/2022 404100 · Insurance Premium ISU Insurance  389322 ISU insurance Type 3 OES

10457 60680722 750.00 MFPD08292022 08/29/2022 303040 · Health Insurance Jack Rosevear  60680722 Medical Reimb Ins Rosevear

10457 60680822 750.00 MFPD08292022 08/29/2022 303040 · Health Insurance Jack Rosevear  60680822 Medical REimb Ins Rosevear

7811 83030 109.43 MFPD08292022 08/29/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Minuteman Press Cynergy LLC 83030 SG75 Signage

4974 10788 42.00 MFPD08292022 08/29/2022 404400 · Publications & Legal Notices Mountain Democrat  10788 Mt Democrat Legal Notice

59 519921 13.92 MFPD08292022 08/29/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 519921 Soap Truck Wash

59 463998 296.40 MFPD08292022 08/29/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 463998 Crownvic parts

59 469139 40.54 MFPD08292022 08/29/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 469139 Vehicle Light bulbs

59 4741405 58.96 MFPD08292022 08/29/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 4741405 U275 Parts

59 474776 466.47 MFPD08292022 08/29/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 474776 Battery & Alternator U75

59 475422 66.76 MFPD08292022 08/29/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 475422 Oil Change U275

2737 518886 331.20 MFPD08292022 08/29/2022 404164 · Veh Maint. Tires & Tubes Sierra Nevada Tire & Wheel  518886 Tire C7500 replacement

2737 520444 777.98 MFPD08292022 08/29/2022 404164 · Veh Maint. Tires & Tubes Sierra Nevada Tire & Wheel  520444 Brake job C7500

121 3539567 21.28 MFPD08292022 08/29/2022 404200 · Medical, Dental & Lab Supplies Zoll Medical  3539567 Zoll Monitor Supplies
Jul '22 - Jun 23 6820.57
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 4:25 PM
 09/08/22

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for U.S. Bank El Dorado Co

 September 5, 2022Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Memo Name Address

Sep 5, 22

1080 89300056 104.38 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404021 · Fire Turnouts 89300056 Allstar Equip R&R grant U.S. Bank  

1080 89300064 57.19 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404021 · Fire Turnouts 89300064 All star Equip R&R grant U.S. Bank  

1080 89300072 154.57 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404021 · Fire Turnouts 89300072 Allstar Equip R&R grant U.S. Bank  

1080 92512955 19.46 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404197 · Maint. Building Supplies 92512955 Homedep String weedwacker U.S. Bank  

1080 79754874 89.65 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404460 · Equip. Small tools & Instrument 79754874 Camino PowerChainsaw kit U.S. Bank  

1080 41363823 12.98 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404080 · Household Expense 41363823 Sams U.S. Bank  

1080 99057646 148.00 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404539 · Software License 99057646 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 13193689 30.00 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404539 · Software License 13193689 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 12205673 36.00 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404539 · Software License 12205673 Microsoft U.S. Bank  

1080 66426396 14.99 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404539 · Software License 66426396 Adobe U.S. Bank  

1080 87462762 21.63 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404080 · Household Expense 87462762 Homedep Station tp U.S. Bank  

1080 88735618 39.63 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404260 · Office Expense 88735618 Organizer C7500 U.S. Bank  

1080 93217322 15.23 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 606020 · Buildings & Grounds 93217322 Lumber for led sign R&R grant U.S. Bank  

1080 88507560 50.72 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 88507560 Homedep Address Program U.S. Bank  

1080 43707392 34.59 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404539 · Software License 43707392 Sling.com U.S. Bank  

1080 32410839 36.87 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404260 · Office Expense 32410839 Label tape replacement U.S. Bank  

1080 94238284 85.76 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404080 · Household Expense 94238284 Homedep station supplies U.S. Bank  

1080 4799588 34.20 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404260 · Office Expense 4799588 Office supplies U.S. Bank  

1080 11448081 89.50 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404260 · Office Expense 11448081 labor law poster U.S. Bank  

1080 39547550 49.99 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 39547550 AT&T wireless U.S. Bank  

1080 72770518 670.62 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404700 · Utilities 72770518 PG&E U.S. Bank  

1080 84016446 280.44 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments 84016446 ATT U.S. Bank  

1080 5713302 64.00 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 5713302 Norcal CPR class U.S. Bank  

1080 4752592 2613.65 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404021 · Fire Turnouts 4752592 Cascade fire Shelter 50-50 grant U.S. Bank  

1080 88571536 3.99 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404539 · Software License 88571536 Aplus storage U.S. Bank  

1080 84729234 143.00 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404085 · Refuse Disposal 84729234 EDC disposal U.S. Bank  

1080 8318807 7.00 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404539 · Software License 8318807 Freeconf call U.S. Bank  

1080 93308174 63.41 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404507 · Fire & Safety Supplies 93308174 Supplies strike team U.S. Bank  

1080 73516344 1413.50 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404022 · Uniforms 73516344 Badges R&R grant U.S. Bank  

1080 44174551 147.99 MFPD09052022 09/05/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense 44174551 MRE for OES U.S. Bank  
Sep 5, 22 6,532.94
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Policy

1051
Mosquito Fire Protection District

Policy Manual

Copyright Lexipol, LLC 2022/09/08, All Rights Reserved.
Published with permission by Mosquito Fire Protection District ***DRAFT*** Job Description - Captain - 1

Job Description - Captain
1051.1   PURPOSE AND SCOPE
To establish the position of Captain and define the Board's performance expectations of the person
occupying that position.

1051.2   POLICY
The position of Captain is established by the Mosquito Fire Protection District (MFPD) Board
of Directors as an Hourly Position.  The Captain shall operate under the general direction of
the Fire Chief. Although there are other duties as described below, the primary responsibility of the
position is to insure a continuing state of readiness of all responding fire apparatus and equipment.

The Captain shall function as a staff member to the Chief by providing input regarding daily
operations, shift scheduling, evaluating and correcting safety violations, enforcing District policy
and procedures, assisting with the training and support of volunteers. The Captain is responsible
for the supervision of the on-duty engineer and firefighters.

1051.3   MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
The Captain must meet the following requirements. The Probationary Period shall be one year.
Continuation in the position requires completion of below listed requirements and quarterly
satisfactory personnel evaluation. 

(a) Be physically capable to function as a firefighter.

(b) Possess a current certification to the level of an Emergency Medical Technician 1B or,
obtain within one year of appointment.

(c) Maintain a valid California Drivers license with Firefighter endorsement.

(d) Possess a Firefighter 2 certification or equivalent.

(e) Qualified to operate all District apparatus.

(f) Reside in the District or within 60 miles of the district.

(g) Held paid position of firefighter for 2 years or volunteer firefighter for 3 years.

(h) Complete all apparatus task books within one year after appointment.

1051.4   UNIVERSAL STANDARDS
The Board of Directors of the Mosquito Fire Protection District expects the Captain to adhere to
the following universal performance standards:

(a) Serve citizens of the District with courtesy and impartiality.

(b) Comply with Standard Operating Procedures, Board Policy and law.

(c) Decide issues without undue delay.
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Mosquito Fire Protection District
Policy Manual

Job Description - Captain

Copyright Lexipol, LLC 2022/09/08, All Rights Reserved.
Published with permission by Mosquito Fire Protection District ***DRAFT*** Job Description - Captain - 2

(d) Build and maintain productive relationships with the volunteers, the support group and
the Board of Directors.

(e) Comply with and enforce safety rules.

(f) Display vision and creativity when making recommendations to the Chief.

(g) Assure efficiency and effectiveness in operations.

(h) Maintain normal office hours at the Fire Station within the limitations imposed by other
duties and/or functions.

(i) Maintain off-duty conduct in a manner that does not bring embarrassment, criticism or
other negative impacts upon the District or the Department.

(j) Submit, when directed by the Chief to a standard D.O.T. drug test.

1051.5   SPECIFIC STANDARDS

(a) Respond immediately, when on duty, to all dispatched incidents.  Perform in a
professional manner to bring the incident to its final conclusion.

(b) Inspect, maintain, and repair as necessary all fire apparatus and related equipment to
assure that it is safe, functioning properly and ready to respond.

(c) Possess following certifications:

(a) A NFPA Pump Testing Certification (desirable)

(b) CFSM Driver/Operator Certification.

(c) Red Card Certification.

(d) Command 1A & 1B Certification or equivalent.

(e) ICS-100, ICS-200, ICS-300 and ICS-700 Classes

(f) Maintain EMT 1B (upon completion).

(g) Held position of Engineer for 1 year – Requires verification of prior employment
and experience

(h) Basic Wildland and Engine Boss Certifications

(d) Inspect, maintain, and repair as necessary the fire station itself and other related
MFPD assets.

(e) Maintain driver training program that assures safe, legal and proper use of all fire
apparatus.

(f) Effectively represent the Department with state and county agencies, other fire
departments, and especially the members of the community that this department
serves.

(g) Develop and maintain a high morale and efficiency among all volunteer fire fighters
and support group members.

(h) Maintain inventory control on equipment and parts.
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Mosquito Fire Protection District
Policy Manual

Job Description - Captain

Copyright Lexipol, LLC 2022/09/08, All Rights Reserved.
Published with permission by Mosquito Fire Protection District ***DRAFT*** Job Description - Captain - 3

(i) Organize and fill monthly shift schedule for fire station staffing.

(j) Perform other related duties as needed or directed by the Chief.

(k) Ability to train or demonstrate to staff, volunteers, and community the proper safety
and operations of all department emergency response equipment.

MFPD <<09/22/2022>>  Page 9 of 54



Policy

1052
Mosquito Fire Protection District

Policy Manual

Copyright Lexipol, LLC 2022/09/06, All Rights Reserved.
Published with permission by Mosquito Fire Protection District ***DRAFT*** Job Description - Firefighter Engineer - 1

Job Description - Firefighter Engineer
1052.1   PURPOSE AND SCOPE
To establish the position of Firefighter/Engineer and define the Board's performance expectations
of the person occupying that position.

1052.2   POLICY
The position of Firefighter/Engineer is established by the Mosquito Fire Protection District (MFPD)
Board of Directors as an Hourly Position.  The Firefighter/Engineer shall operate under the general
direction of the Chief and Captains. Although there are other duties as described below, the
primary responsibility of the position is to insure a continuing state of readiness of all responding
fire apparatus and equipment.

The Firefighter/Engineer shall function as a staff member to the Chief and Captains by providing
input regarding daily operations, evaluating and correcting safety violations, enforcing District
policy and procedures, assisting with the training and support of volunteers.

1052.3   MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
The Firefighter/Engineer must meet the following requirements. The Probationary Period shall
be one year. Continuation in the position requires completion of below listed requirements and
quarterly satisfactory personnel evaluation.

(a) Be physically capable to function as a firefighter.

(b) Possess a current certification to the level of an Emergency Medical Technician 1B or
obtain within one year of appointment.

(c) Maintain a valid California Driver license with Firefighter endorsement.

(d) Possess a Firefighter 2 certification or obtain equivalent.

(e) Qualified to operate all District apparatus.

(f) Reside in the District or within 60 miles of the district.

(g) Held paid position of firefighter for 1 year or volunteer firefighter for 2 years.

(h) Complete all apparatus task books within one year after appointment.

1052.4   UNIVERSAL STANDARDS
The Board of Directors of the Mosquito Fire Protection District expects the Firefighter/Engineer to
adhere to the following universal performance standards:

(a) Serve citizens of the District with courtesy and impartiality.

(b) Comply with Standard Operating Procedures, Board Policy and law.

(c) Decide issues without undue delay under direction of the Captain or Chief.

MFPD <<09/22/2022>>  Page 10 of 54
